
Hastings College (4-3 , 4-3) -vs- Northwestern College (7-1 , 7-1)
10/25/2003 at Orange City, IA (De Valois Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00p.m.   End of Game: 3:45   Duration: 2:45
Referee:    Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper:    Linesman:    Field Judge: 

Date: 10/25/2003
Site: Orange City, IA (De Valois Field)
Attendance: 1052

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
HAS 0 0 7 0 7
NOR 28 7 0 10 45

Qtr Time Scoring Play HAS NOR
1st 08:39 NOR - Van Soelen, J 8 yd pass from Kooima, Travis (Cave, Brad kick) 9 plays, 58 yards, TOP 3:16 0 7
1st 04:35 NOR - Ludens, Jesse 7 yd run (Cave, Brad kick), 6 plays, 38 yards, TOP 2:09 0 14
1st 02:57 NOR - Hector, Karlton 40 yd pass from Kooima, Travis (Cave, Brad kick) 1 plays, 40 yards, TOP

0:07
0 21

1st 00:22 NOR - Paulsen, Jon 1 yd run (Cave, Brad kick), 4 plays, 55 yards, TOP 1:03 0 28
2nd 00:00 NOR - Milbrodt, Mark 4 yd pass from Kooima, Travis (Cave, Brad kick) 12 plays, 85 yards, TOP 2:54 0 35
3rd 00:50 HAS - Klug, Ben 25 yd punt return (Maser, Adam kick) 7 35
4th 14:53 NOR - Hughes, Cory 41 yd pass from Kooima, Travis (Cave, Brad kick) 3 plays, 60 yards, TOP 0:47 7 42
4th 10:17 NOR - Cave, Brad 32 yd field goal 7 plays, 28 yards, TOP 2:56 7 45



Individual Offense
 
 
Hastings College

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Trambly, Casey 6 17 99 0 2 42 0
Andrews, Robert 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 6 18 99 0 2 42 0

Northwestern College

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Kooima, Travis 22 33 326 4 0 41 0
Johnston, Daniel 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 22 34 326 4 0 41 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Moody, Eric 16 83 9 74 0 17 4.6
Trambly, Casey 9 43 5 38 0 15 4.2
Klein, Nick 4 15 5 10 0 9 2.5
Andrews, Robert 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Behmer, Kyle 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
Dell, Isiah 3 3 3 0 0 2 0.0
Allen, Zack 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Novak, CJ 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Totals 36 148 25 123 0 17 3.4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Ludens, Jesse 18 77 0 77 1 15 4.3
Paulsen, Jon 13 62 0 62 1 15 4.8
Nessa, Jake 9 57 0 57 0 16 6.3
Denning, Justin 8 29 7 22 0 16 2.8
Johnston, Daniel 2 9 0 9 0 6 4.5
Kooima, Travis 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Heyer, Casey 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Mettler, Iver 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Totals 53 240 9 231 2 16 4.4

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Stoetzel,Travis 3 84 0 42
Soucie, Nick 2 14 0 9
Moody, Eric 1 1 0 1
Totals 6 99 0 42

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Milbrodt, Mark 7 98 1 40
Hector, Karlton 3 68 1 40
Van Soelen, Jeremy 5 63 1 21
Hughes, Cory 3 61 1 41
McAllister, Jeremy 1 17 0 17
Paulsen, Jon 2 13 0 11
Ludens, Jesse 1 6 0 6
Totals 22 326 4 41

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Trambly, Casey 6 213 35.5 58 0 1 1
Totals 6 213 35.5 58 0 1 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Dittman, Ryan 5 126 25.2 31 0 0 0
Team 1 -14 -

14.0
0 0 0 0

Totals 6 112 5.6 31 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Klug, Ben 1 25 25 0 0 0 0 0 0
Stoetzel,Travis 0 0 0 5 110 29 0 0 0
Dell, Isiah 0 0 0 1 6 6 0 0 0
Total 1 25 25 6 116 29 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
De Haan, Jeff 2 10 9 1 29 29 1 10 10
Janssen, Austin 0 0 0 1 7 7 0 0 0
Van Otterloo, Jordan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 2 10 9 2 36 29 2 10 10

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Cave, Brad 4th 10:17 32 GOOD
Cave, Brad 4th 05:45 38 MISSE

D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Maser, Adam 2 116 0 0 58.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Cave, Brad 7 412 0 0 58.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Hastings College Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Novak, CJ 7 4 11 1.0/2 -/- - -/- - - - -
Carrera,Brandon 5 4 9 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Downer, Derek 4 5 9 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Klug, Ben 7 - 7 -/- -/- - -/- - - 1 -
Ottley, Joey 3 4 7 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Peay, Robert 2 2 4 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Schroeder,Tyson 2 2 4 0.5/2 -/- - -/- - 1 - -
Lovett, CL 2 2 4 -/- -/- - -/- - 1 - -
Gloystein,Tyler 2 1 3 1.0/2 -/- - -/- - - - -
Kavan, Dale 2 1 3 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Borer, Kirt 2 1 3 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Rahn, Matt 1 2 3 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Hohman, Philip - 2 2 0.5/3 -/- - -/- - - - -
Jenkins, Clyde 1 1 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Konen, Nate 1 1 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Ruehter, Kyle 1 1 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
TM 2 - 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Guinyard,Jermai 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Soucie, Nick 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Bliefernich, M 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Kempf, Jered 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Stoetzel,Travis 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Moore, Aaron - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Carter,Aaron - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
O'Brien, Brent 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Butler, Andy - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Morton, Greg - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Davis, Kyle 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Higel, Jeff - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Totals 51 38 89 3.0/9 -/0 - -/- - 2 1 -

Northwestern College Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Janssen, Austin 4 5 9 1.5/2 -/- - -/- - 1 - -
McCarty, Matt 5 3 8 -/- -/- - -/- - 1 - -
Smit, AJ 1 7 8 1.0/3 -/- - -/- - - - -
Jacobs, David 6 1 7 3.0/10 -/- 1 -/- - - - -
Hulstein, Travis - 7 7 0.5/- -/- - 1/- - 1 - -
Van Otterloo, Micah 3 4 7 -/- -/- 1 -/- - - - -
De Haan, Jeff 2 2 4 -/- -/- - -/- 1-10 - - -
Sparks, Tyler 1 2 3 1.0/5 -/- - -/- - - - -
Evans, Mike 2 1 3 -/- -/- 1 -/- - - - -
Jackson, Jon - 3 3 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
De Haan, Tyler 1 1 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Van Otterloo, Jordan 1 1 2 -/- -/- - 1/- 1-0 1 - -
Noble, Ryan 1 1 2 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Lumley, Ryan 1 - 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Cave, Brad - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Brinks, Phil - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Ewen, Paul - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Wallin, Travis - 1 1 -/- -/- - -/- - - - -
Totals 28 42 70 7.0/20 -/0 3 2/- 2-10 4 - -



Drive Chart
 
 
Hastings College

Northwestern College

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st HAS18 15:00 KO NOR42 11:55 DOWNS 6-40 3:05
1st HAS25 08:32 KO HAS23 06:44 PUNT 3-(-2) 1:48
1st HAS24 04:26 KO HAS40 03:04 FUMB 5-16 1:22
1st HAS20 02:57 KO HAS26 01:25 PUNT 3-6 1:32
1st HAS33 00:13 KO HAS45 14:28 INT 3-12 0:45
2nd HAS23 11:00 PUNT HAS39 06:48 PUNT 7-16 4:12
2nd HAS42 05:18 PUNT HAS42 04:01 PUNT 3-0 1:17
2nd NOR42 03:04 PUNT NOR42 02:54 INT 1-0 0:10
3rd NOR40 11:52 PUNT NOR02 08:32 DOWNS 8-38 3:20
3rd HAS37 04:15 PUNT NOR17 03:08 FUMB 3-46 1:07
3rd NOR00 00:50 PUNT NOR00 00:50 TD 0-0 0:00
4th HAS36 14:45 KO HAS43 13:13 DOWNS 4-7 1:32
4th HAS23 10:10 KO HAS26 08:34 PUNT 3-3 1:36
4th HAS21 05:45 FGA HAS16 04:26 PUNT 3-(-5) 1:19
4th HAS34 00:45 DOWNS HAS44 00:00 HALF 2-10 0:45

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NOR42 11:55 DOWNS HAS00 08:39 TD 9-58 3:16
1st HAS38 06:44 PUNT HAS00 04:35 TD 6-38 2:09
1st HAS40 03:04 FUMB HAS00 02:57 TD 1-40 0:07
1st NOR45 01:25 PUNT HAS00 00:22 TD 4-55 1:03
2nd NOR18 14:28 INT NOR47 11:00 PUNT 8-29 3:28
2nd NOR20 06:48 PUNT NOR27 05:18 PUNT 3-7 1:30
2nd NOR20 04:01 PUNT NOR19 03:04 PUNT 3-(-1) 0:57
2nd NOR15 02:54 INT HAS00 15:00 TD 12-85 2:54
3rd NOR10 14:47 KO NOR22 11:52 PUNT 6-12 2:55
3rd NOR02 08:32 DOWNS NOR39 04:15 PUNT 9-37 4:17
3rd NOR17 03:08 FUMB NOR39 00:50 PUNT 4-22 2:18
3rd NOR40 00:40 KO HAS00 14:53 TD 3-60 0:47
4th HAS43 13:13 DOWNS HAS15 10:17 FG 7-28 2:56
4th NOR49 08:34 PUNT HAS21 05:45 FGA 7-30 2:49
4th NOR49 04:26 PUNT HAS34 00:45 DOWNS 7-17 3:41



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
NWC won the toss and deferred.  Hastings will receive.NOR ball on NOR35.Cave, Brad kickoff 53 yards to the HAS12, Dell, Isiah return 6
yards to the HAS18 (Jacobs, David).
 

 

 

 

 

 

Hastings College at 15:00
1st and 10 at HAS18 Moody, Eric rush for 17 yards to the HAS35, 1ST DOWN HAS (De Haan, Jeff;Janssen, Austin).
1st and 10 at HAS35 Moody, Eric rush for 17 yards to the NOR48, 1ST DOWN HAS (De Haan, Jeff).
1st and 10 at NOR48 Moody, Eric rush for no gain to the NOR48 (Smit, AJ;Hulstein, T).
2nd and 10 at NOR48 Moody, Eric rush for loss of 3 yards to the HAS49 (Smit, AJ;Janssen, Austin).
3rd and 13 at HAS49 PENALTY HAS false start 5 yards to the HAS44.
3rd and 18 at HAS44 Trambly, Casey rush for 15 yards to the NOR41 (McCarty, Matt).
4th and 3 at NOR41 Moody, Eric rush for loss of 1 yard to the NOR42 (Janssen, Austin).
Total 6 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 3:05

Northwestern College at 11:55
1st and 10 at NOR42 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 11:55.
1st and 10 at NOR42 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Milbrodt, Mark for 8 yards to the 50 yardline.
2nd and 2 at NOR50 Paulsen, Jon rush for 10 yards to the HAS40, 1ST DOWN NOR (Carrera,Brandon).
1st and 10 at HAS40 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Milbrodt, Mark for 9 yards to the HAS31 (Guinyard,Jermai).
2nd and 1 at HAS31 Ludens, Jesse rush for 6 yards to the HAS25, 1ST DOWN NOR (Downer, Derek).
1st and 10 at HAS25 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Paulsen, Jon for 2 yards to the HAS23 (Downer, Derek).
2nd and 8 at HAS23 Ludens, Jesse rush for 2 yards to the HAS21 (Rahn, Matt).
3rd and 6 at HAS21 Ludens, Jesse rush for 15 yards to the HAS6, 1ST DOWN NOR (Kempf, Jered).
1st and GOAL at HAS06 Ludens, Jesse rush for 3 yards to the HAS3 (Carter,Aaron;Butler, Andy).
2nd and GOAL at HAS03 PENALTY NOR false start 5 yards to the HAS8.
2nd and GOAL at HAS08 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Van Soelen, J for 8 yards to the HAS0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:39.
1st and GOAL at HAS03 Cave, Brad kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NOR35 Cave, Brad kickoff 60 yards to the HAS5, Stoetzel,Travis return 20 yards to the HAS25 (Janssen, Austin;Sparks,

Tyler).
Total 9 plays, 58 yardsTime of Possession: 3:16

Hastings College 0-7 Northwestern College

Hastings College at 08:32
1st and 10 at HAS25 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 08:32.
1st and 10 at HAS25 Moody, Eric rush for 3 yards to the HAS28 (Hulstein, T;Van Otterloo, M).
2nd and 7 at HAS28 Trambly, Casey rush for loss of 4 yards to the HAS24 (Jacobs, David).
3rd and 11 at HAS24 Trambly, Casey rush for loss of 1 yard to the HAS23 (Smit, AJ;Hulstein, T).
4th and 12 at HAS23 Trambly, Casey punt 15 yards to the HAS38, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:48

Northwestern College at 06:44
1st and 10 at HAS38 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 06:44.
1st and 10 at HAS38 Ludens, Jesse rush for 3 yards to the HAS35 (Carrera,Brandon;Downer, Derek).
2nd and 7 at HAS35 Ludens, Jesse rush for 2 yards to the HAS33 (Peay, Robert).
3rd and 5 at HAS33 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Hector, Karlton for 15 yards to the HAS18, 1ST DOWN NOR (Carrera,Brandon).
1st and 10 at HAS18 Ludens, Jesse rush for 1 yard to the HAS17 (Higel, Jeff;Carrera,Brandon).
2nd and 9 at HAS17 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Hughes, Cory for 10 yards to the HAS7, 1ST DOWN NOR.
1st and GOAL at HAS07 Ludens, Jesse rush for 7 yards to the HAS0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:35.
1st and GOAL at HAS03 Cave, Brad kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NOR35 Cave, Brad kickoff 51 yards to the HAS14, Stoetzel,Travis return 10 yards to the HAS24 (Janssen, Austin).
Total 6 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 2:09

Hastings College 0-14 Northwestern College

Hastings College at 04:26
1st and 10 at HAS24 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 04:26.
1st and 10 at HAS24 Trambly, Casey pass complete to Moody, Eric for 1 yard to the HAS25 (Janssen, Austin).
2nd and 9 at HAS25 Trambly, Casey pass incomplete (Hulstein, T).
3rd and 9 at HAS25 Trambly, Casey rush for 9 yards to the HAS34, 1ST DOWN HAS (Van Otterloo, M).
1st and 10 at HAS34 Trambly, Casey pass incomplete to Stoetzel,Travis.
2nd and 10 at HAS34 Moody, Eric rush for 6 yards to the HAS40, fumble forced by Jacobs, David, fumble by Moody, Eric recovered by

NOR Hulstein, T at HAS40.
Total 5 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 1:22

Northwestern College at 03:04
1st and 10 at HAS40 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 03:04.
1st and 10 at HAS40 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Hector, Karlton for 40 yards to the HAS0, 1ST DOWN NOR, TOUCHDOWN, clock

02:57.
1st and GOAL at HAS03 Cave, Brad kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NOR35 Cave, Brad kickoff 65 yards to the HAS0, touchback.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total 1 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Hastings College 0-21 Northwestern College

Hastings College at 02:57
1st and 10 at HAS20 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 02:57.
1st and 10 at HAS20 Trambly, Casey rush for 5 yards to the HAS25 (Janssen, Austin).
2nd and 5 at HAS25 Moody, Eric rush for 1 yard to the HAS26 (Van Otterloo, M;Hulstein, T).
3rd and 4 at HAS26 Trambly, Casey pass incomplete to Presler, Justin (McCarty, Matt).
4th and 4 at HAS26 Trambly, Casey punt 30 yards to the NOR44, De Haan, Jeff return 1 yards to the NOR45 (Klug, Ben), PENALTY

HAS illegal formation declined.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32

Northwestern College at 01:25
1st and 10 at NOR45 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 01:25.
1st and 10 at NOR45 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Milbrodt, Mark for 40 yards to the HAS15, 1ST DOWN NOR (Klug, Ben).
1st and 10 at HAS15 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Van Soelen, J for 10 yards to the HAS5, 1ST DOWN NOR (Klug, Ben).
1st and GOAL at HAS05 Ludens, Jesse rush for 4 yards to the HAS1 (TM).
2nd and GOAL at HAS01 Paulsen, Jon rush for 1 yard to the HAS0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:22.
1st and GOAL at HAS03 PENALTY HAS encroachment 1 yards to the HAS2.
1st and GOAL at HAS02 Cave, Brad kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NOR35 Cave, Brad kickoff 61 yards to the HAS4, Stoetzel,Travis return 29 yards to the HAS33 (Sparks, Tyler;Cave,

Brad).
Total 4 plays, 55 yardsTime of Possession: 1:03

Hastings College 0-28 Northwestern College

Hastings College at 00:13
1st and 10 at HAS33 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 00:13.
1st and 10 at HAS33 Dell, Isiah rush for 1 yard to the HAS34 (Janssen, Austin;De Haan, Jeff).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 9 at HAS34 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 9 at HAS34 PENALTY NOR offside defense 5 yards to the HAS39.
2nd and 4 at HAS39 Trambly, Casey rush for 6 yards to the HAS45, 1ST DOWN HAS (Evans, Mike).
1st and 10 at HAS45 Trambly, Casey pass intercepted by Van Otterloo, J at the NOR18, Van Otterloo, J return 0 yards to the NOR18

(Stoetzel,Travis).
Total 3 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 0:45

Northwestern College at 14:28
1st and 10 at NOR18 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 14:28.
1st and 10 at NOR18 Denning, Justin rush for no gain to the NOR18 (Schroeder,Tyson;Downer, Derek).
2nd and 10 at NOR18 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Paulsen, Jon for 11 yards to the NOR29, 1ST DOWN NOR (Jenkins, Clyde).
1st and 10 at NOR29 Kooima, Travis pass incomplete to Hector, Karlton.
2nd and 10 at NOR29 Kooima, Travis rush for 3 yards to the NOR32 (Konen, Nate;Downer, Derek).
3rd and 7 at NOR32 Denning, Justin rush for 7 yards to the NOR39, 1ST DOWN NOR (Schroeder,Tyson).
1st and 10 at NOR39 Paulsen, Jon rush for 5 yards to the NOR44 (Peay, Robert;Rahn, Matt).
2nd and 5 at NOR44 Denning, Justin rush for 3 yards to the NOR47 (Ruehter, Kyle).
3rd and 2 at NOR47 Kooima, Travis pass incomplete to Hughes, Cory (Lovett, CL).
4th and 2 at NOR47 Dittman, Ryan punt 30 yards to the HAS23, downed.
Total 8 plays, 29 yardsTime of Possession: 3:28

Hastings College at 11:00
1st and 10 at HAS23 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 11:00.
1st and 10 at HAS23 Dell, Isiah rush for 2 yards to the HAS25 (Van Otterloo, M).
2nd and 8 at HAS25 Trambly, Casey pass complete to Soucie, Nick for 5 yards to the HAS30 (McCarty, Matt).
3rd and 3 at HAS30 Trambly, Casey pass incomplete to Andrews, Robert (Van Otterloo, J), PENALTY NOR pass interference 15 yards

to the HAS45, 1ST DOWN HAS, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at HAS45 Allen, Zack rush for no gain to the HAS45 (Hulstein, T;Van Otterloo, M).
2nd and 10 at HAS45 PENALTY HAS false start 5 yards to the HAS40.
2nd and 15 at HAS40 PENALTY HAS false start 5 yards to the HAS35.
2nd and 20 at HAS35 Trambly, Casey pass complete to Stoetzel,Travis for 22 yards to the NOR43, 1ST DOWN HAS (Jacobs, David).
1st and 10 at NOR43 Dell, Isiah rush for loss of 3 yards to the NOR46 (Jacobs, David).
2nd and 13 at NOR46 Trambly, Casey pass incomplete.
3rd and 13 at NOR46 PENALTY HAS personal foul 15 yards to the HAS39.
3rd and 28 at HAS39 Trambly, Casey pass incomplete to Andrews, Robert (Van Otterloo, J).
4th and 28 at HAS39 Trambly, Casey punt 41 yards to the NOR20, out-of-bounds.
Total 7 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 4:12

Northwestern College at 06:48
1st and 10 at NOR20 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 06:48.
1st and 10 at NOR20 Paulsen, Jon rush for 4 yards to the NOR24 (Davis, Kyle).
2nd and 6 at NOR24 Ludens, Jesse rush for 3 yards to the NOR27 (Ottley, Joey;Lovett, CL).
3rd and 3 at NOR27 Kooima, Travis pass incomplete to Hector, Karlton.



 

 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, HAS ball on HAS35.Maser, Adam kickoff 62 yards to the NOR3, Janssen, Austin return 7 yards to the NOR10
(Moore, Aaron;Gloystein,Tyler).
 

 

4th and 3 at NOR27 Dittman, Ryan punt 31 yards to the HAS42, downed.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:30

Hastings College at 05:18
1st and 10 at HAS42 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 05:18.
1st and 10 at HAS42 Moody, Eric rush for 5 yards to the HAS47 (McCarty, Matt;Janssen, Austin).
2nd and 5 at HAS47 PENALTY HAS false start 5 yards to the HAS42.
2nd and 10 at HAS42 Trambly, Casey pass incomplete to Stoetzel,Travis, dropped pass.
3rd and 10 at HAS42 Trambly, Casey pass incomplete to Stoetzel,Travis.
4th and 10 at HAS42 Trambly, Casey punt 58 yards to the NOR0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:17

Northwestern College at 04:01
1st and 10 at NOR20 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 04:01.
1st and 10 at NOR20 Kooima, Travis pass incomplete to Paulsen, Jon.
2nd and 10 at NOR20 Ludens, Jesse rush for 4 yards to the NOR24 (Ottley, Joey).
3rd and 6 at NOR24 PENALTY NOR false start 5 yards to the NOR19.
3rd and 11 at NOR19 Kooima, Travis pass incomplete to Van Soelen, J.
4th and 11 at NOR19 Dittman, Ryan punt 23 yards to the NOR42, fair catch by Stoetzel,Travis.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

Hastings College at 03:04
1st and 10 at NOR42 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 03:04.
1st and 10 at NOR42 Trambly, Casey pass intercepted by De Haan, Jeff at the NOR5, De Haan, Jeff return 10 yards to the NOR15

(Soucie, Nick).
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:10

Northwestern College at 02:54
1st and 10 at NOR15 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 02:54.
1st and 10 at NOR15 Paulsen, Jon rush for 15 yards to the NOR30, 1ST DOWN NOR (Klug, Ben).
1st and 10 at NOR30 Kooima, Travis pass incomplete to Hughes, Cory.
2nd and 10 at NOR30 Paulsen, Jon rush for 6 yards to the NOR36 (Klug, Ben), PENALTY NOR holding 10 yards to the NOR26.
2nd and 14 at NOR26 2nd and 14.
2nd and 14 at NOR26 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Milbrodt, Mark for 25 yards to the HAS49, 1ST DOWN NOR.
1st and 10 at HAS49 Paulsen, Jon rush for 1 yard to the HAS48 (Schroeder,Tyson).
2nd and 9 at HAS48 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Hector, Karlton for 13 yards to the HAS35, 1ST DOWN NOR.
1st and 10 at HAS35 Timeout Northwestern College, clock 01:15.
1st and 10 at HAS35 Ludens, Jesse rush for 1 yard to the HAS34 (Ottley, Joey;Borer, Kirt).
2nd and 9 at HAS34 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Milbrodt, Mark for 4 yards to the HAS30 (Ottley, Joey;Carrera,Brandon),

PENALTY NOR holding 10 yards to the HAS40.
2nd and 15 at HAS40 2nd and 15.
2nd and 15 at HAS40 Timeout Northwestern College, clock 00:44.
2nd and 15 at HAS40 Ludens, Jesse rush for 7 yards to the HAS33 (Ottley, Joey).
3rd and 8 at HAS33 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Milbrodt, Mark for 8 yards to the HAS25, 1ST DOWN NOR (Carrera,Brandon).
1st and 10 at HAS25 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Van Soelen, J for 21 yards to the HAS4, 1ST DOWN NOR (Peay, Robert;Jenkins,

Clyde).
1st and GOAL at HAS04 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Milbrodt, Mark for 4 yards to the HAS0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:00.
1st and GOAL at HAS03 Cave, Brad kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NOR35 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 12 plays, 85 yardsTime of Possession: 2:54

Hastings College 0-35 Northwestern College

Northwestern College at 14:47
1st and 10 at NOR10 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 14:47.
1st and 10 at NOR10 Paulsen, Jon rush for no gain to the NOR10 (Lovett, CL).
2nd and 10 at NOR10 Ludens, Jesse rush for 4 yards to the NOR14 (Downer, Derek).
3rd and 6 at NOR14 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Ludens, Jesse for 6 yards to the NOR20, 1ST DOWN NOR (Novak, CJ).
1st and 10 at NOR20 Paulsen, Jon rush for no gain to the NOR20 (Konen, Nate).
2nd and 10 at NOR20 Ludens, Jesse rush for 2 yards to the NOR22 (Carrera,Brandon).
3rd and 8 at NOR22 Kooima, Travis pass incomplete (Schroeder,Tyson).
4th and 8 at NOR22 Dittman, Ryan punt 18 yards to the NOR40, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 2:55

Hastings College at 11:52
1st and 10 at NOR40 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 11:52.
1st and 10 at NOR40 Moody, Eric rush for 7 yards to the NOR33 (McCarty, Matt).
2nd and 3 at NOR33 Moody, Eric rush for 8 yards to the NOR25, 1ST DOWN HAS (Smit, AJ;McCarty, Matt).
1st and 10 at NOR25 Moody, Eric rush for 9 yards to the NOR16 (McCarty, Matt).



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd and 1 at NOR16 Moody, Eric rush for 9 yards to the NOR7, 1ST DOWN HAS (Jackson, Jon;Van Otterloo, J).
1st and GOAL at NOR07 Trambly, Casey rush for 1 yard to the NOR6 (Smit, AJ;Hulstein, T).
2nd and GOAL at NOR06 Moody, Eric rush for 1 yard to the NOR5 (Smit, AJ;Van Otterloo, M).
3rd and GOAL at NOR05 Trambly, Casey rush for 3 yards to the NOR2 (Jacobs, David;Evans, Mike).
4th and GOAL at NOR02 Moody, Eric rush for no gain to the NOR2 (Jackson, Jon;Hulstein, T).
Total 8 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 3:20

Northwestern College at 08:32
1st and 10 at NOR02 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 08:32.
1st and 10 at NOR02 Kooima, Travis pass incomplete to Van Soelen, J.
2nd and 10 at NOR02 Denning, Justin rush for 2 yards to the NOR4 (Ottley, Joey).
3rd and 8 at NOR04 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Van Soelen, J for 13 yards to the NOR17, 1ST DOWN NOR (Novak,

CJ;Carrera,Brandon).
1st and 10 at NOR17 Denning, Justin rush for loss of 2 yards to the NOR15 (Novak, CJ).
2nd and 12 at NOR15 Nessa, Jake rush for 2 yards to the NOR17 (Novak, CJ).
3rd and 10 at NOR17 Kooima, Travis pass complete to McAllister, J for 17 yards to the NOR34, 1ST DOWN NOR.
1st and 10 at NOR34 Paulsen, Jon rush for 4 yards to the NOR38 (Novak, CJ;Ruehter, Kyle).
2nd and 6 at NOR38 Denning, Justin rush for 1 yard to the NOR39 (Novak, CJ).
3rd and 5 at NOR39 Kooima, Travis pass incomplete.
4th and 5 at NOR39 Dittman, Ryan punt 24 yards to the HAS37, downed.
Total 9 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 4:17

Hastings College at 04:15
1st and 10 at HAS37 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 04:15.
1st and 10 at HAS37 Trambly, Casey pass complete to Soucie, Nick for 9 yards to the HAS46 (Van Otterloo, J).
2nd and 1 at HAS46 Trambly, Casey pass complete to Stoetzel,Travis for 42 yards to the NOR12, 1ST DOWN HAS (De Haan, Jeff).
1st and 10 at NOR12 Moody, Eric rush for loss of 5 yards to the NOR17, fumble forced by Evans, Mike, fumble by Moody, Eric

recovered by NOR Van Otterloo, J at NOR17.
Total 3 plays, 46 yardsTime of Possession: 1:07

Northwestern College at 03:08
1st and 10 at NOR17 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 03:08.
1st and 10 at NOR17 Denning, Justin rush for 16 yards to the NOR33, 1ST DOWN NOR (Carrera,Brandon).
1st and 10 at NOR33 PENALTY NOR holding 10 yards to the NOR23.
1st and 20 at NOR23 Ludens, Jesse rush for 5 yards to the NOR28 (O'Brien, Brent).
2nd and 15 at NOR28 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Van Soelen, J for 11 yards to the NOR39 (Klug, Ben).
3rd and 4 at NOR39 Kooima, Travis pass incomplete.
4th and 4 at NOR39 Dittman, Ryan punt -14 yards to the NOR25, Klug, Ben return 25 yards to the NOR0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:50

(blocked by Klug, Ben).
Total 4 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 2:18

Hastings College at 00:50
1st and GOAL at NOR03 Maser, Adam kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HAS35 Maser, Adam kickoff 54 yards to the NOR11, De Haan, Jeff return 29 yards to the NOR40 (Hohman, Philip;Kavan,

Dale).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Hastings College 7-35 Northwestern College

Northwestern College at 00:40
1st and 10 at NOR40 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 00:40.
1st and 10 at NOR40 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Hughes, Cory for 10 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN NOR (Klug, Ben).
1st and 10 at NOR50 Paulsen, Jon rush for 9 yards to the HAS41 (Novak, CJ;Ottley, Joey).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 1 at HAS41 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 1 at HAS41 Kooima, Travis pass complete to Hughes, Cory for 41 yards to the HAS0, 1ST DOWN NOR, TOUCHDOWN, clock

14:53.
1st and GOAL at HAS03 Cave, Brad kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NOR35 Cave, Brad kickoff 58 yards to the HAS7, Stoetzel,Travis return 29 yards to the HAS36 (De Haan, Tyler).
Total 3 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 0:47

Hastings College 7-42 Northwestern College

Hastings College at 14:45
1st and 10 at HAS36 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 14:45.
1st and 10 at HAS36 PENALTY HAS false start 5 yards to the HAS31, PENALTY HAS unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the HAS16,

NO PLAY.
1st and 30 at HAS16 Andrews, Robert rush for 3 yards to the HAS19 (Wallin, Travis;Noble, Ryan).
2nd and 27 at HAS19 Trambly, Casey pass complete to Stoetzel,Travis for 20 yards to the HAS39 (McCarty, Matt).
3rd and 7 at HAS39 Trambly, Casey pass incomplete to Presler, Justin.
4th and 7 at HAS39 Trambly, Casey rush for 4 yards to the HAS43 (Smit, AJ).
Total 4 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Northwestern College at 13:13
1st and 10 at HAS43 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 13:13.
1st and 10 at HAS43 Nessa, Jake rush for 8 yards to the HAS35 (TM).
2nd and 2 at HAS35 Paulsen, Jon rush for 6 yards to the HAS29, 1ST DOWN NOR (Novak, CJ).
1st and 10 at HAS29 Nessa, Jake rush for 12 yards to the HAS17, 1ST DOWN NOR (Peay, Robert).
1st and 10 at HAS17 Kooima, Travis pass incomplete to Milbrodt, Mark.
2nd and 10 at HAS17 Nessa, Jake rush for 1 yard to the HAS16 (Borer, Kirt).
3rd and 9 at HAS16 Paulsen, Jon rush for 1 yard to the HAS15 (Novak, CJ).
4th and 8 at HAS15 Cave, Brad field goal attempt from 32 GOOD, clock 10:17.
1st and GOAL at NOR35 Cave, Brad kickoff 64 yards to the HAS1, Stoetzel,Travis return 22 yards to the HAS23 (Lumley, Ryan).
Total 7 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 2:56

Hastings College 7-45 Northwestern College

Hastings College at 10:10
1st and 10 at HAS23 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 10:10.
1st and 10 at HAS23 Klein, Nick rush for 6 yards to the HAS29 (McCarty, Matt;Smit, AJ).
2nd and 4 at HAS29 Fumble forced by Van Otterloo, M, fumble by recovered by HAS Novak, CJ at HAS29, Novak, CJ rush for loss of 3

yards to the HAS26 (Jacobs, David).
3rd and 7 at HAS26 Trambly, Casey pass incomplete to Soucie, Nick.
4th and 7 at HAS26 Trambly, Casey punt 34 yards to the NOR40, De Haan, Jeff return 9 yards to the NOR49 (Kavan, Dale).
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Northwestern College at 08:34
1st and 10 at NOR49 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 08:34.
1st and 10 at NOR49 Ludens, Jesse rush for 6 yards to the HAS45 (Borer, Kirt).
2nd and 4 at HAS45 Nessa, Jake rush for 11 yards to the HAS34, 1ST DOWN NOR (Novak, CJ).
1st and 10 at HAS34 Nessa, Jake rush for 16 yards to the HAS18, 1ST DOWN NOR (Bliefernich, M).
1st and 10 at HAS18 Ludens, Jesse rush for 2 yards to the HAS16 (Downer, Derek;Novak, CJ).
2nd and 8 at HAS16 Denning, Justin rush for loss of 5 yards to the HAS21 (Hohman, Philip;Schroeder,Tyson).
3rd and 13 at HAS21 Johnston, Dan pass incomplete to Ludens, Jesse.
4th and 13 at HAS21 Cave, Brad field goal attempt from 38 MISSED - short, spot at HAS21, clock 05:45.
Total 7 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Hastings College at 05:45
1st and 10 at HAS21 Klein, Nick rush for no gain to the HAS21 (Brinks, Phil;Ewen, Paul).
2nd and 10 at HAS21 Andrews, Robert pass incomplete to McCain, Lance (Janssen, Austin).
3rd and 10 at HAS21 Klein, Nick rush for loss of 5 yards to the HAS16 (Sparks, Tyler).
4th and 15 at HAS16 Trambly, Casey punt 35 yards to the NOR49, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:19

Northwestern College at 04:26
1st and 10 at NOR49 NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE drive start at 04:26.
1st and 10 at NOR49 Johnston, Dan rush for 6 yards to the HAS45 (Lovett, CL).
2nd and 4 at HAS45 Nessa, Jake rush for 3 yards to the HAS42 (Lovett, CL;Rahn, Matt).
3rd and 1 at HAS42 Heyer, Casey rush for 3 yards to the HAS39, 1ST DOWN NOR (Kavan, Dale).
1st and 10 at HAS39 Nessa, Jake rush for 3 yards to the HAS36 (Downer, Derek;Morton, Greg).
2nd and 7 at HAS36 Johnston, Dan rush for 3 yards to the HAS33 (Gloystein,Tyler).
3rd and 4 at HAS33 Mettler, Iver rush for loss of 2 yards to the HAS35 (Gloystein,Tyler).
4th and 6 at HAS35 Nessa, Jake rush for 1 yard to the HAS34 (Downer, Derek).
Total 7 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 3:41

Hastings College at 00:45
1st and 10 at HAS34 HASTINGS COLLEGE drive start at 00:45.
1st and 10 at HAS34 Behmer, Kyle rush for 1 yard to the HAS35 (Noble, Ryan).
2nd and 9 at HAS35 Klein, Nick rush for 9 yards to the HAS44, 1ST DOWN HAS (Jackson, Jon;De Haan, Tyler).
1st and 10 at HAS44 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 0:45

Hastings College 7-45 Northwestern College


